

ACTS AND RESOLVES

4628

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1842.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1842.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1842.

24

Снар. 29.

Chapter 29.

AN ACT to anthorize the town of Bath to erect a bridge over New Meadows river, and to raise money to build and maintain the same.

Be it enacted by the Scnate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The town of Bath is hereby authorized to erect and maintain a free bridge over New Meadows river, from land of Robert Harding in Brunswick over Little Bullrock (so called) to land in Bath; said bridge to be provided with a convenient draw sufficient for the passage of vessels on said river, and also to be built of good materials, substantially made, well railed, and convenient for the passage of travelers thereon.

build a bridge. Location. Construction.

Town of Bath

authorized to

Said town to control the same.

Liabilities,

May raise money, SECT. 2. If the town of Bath shall erect and complete said bridge, the said town shall thereafter have the same control thereof, and be under the same liabilities to keep it in repair, as if it were wholly within the limits of said town; and said town is authorized to raise money by taxation or otherwise, for the purpose of building and maintaining the same.

[Approved March 10, 1842.]

Chapter 30.

AN ACT to incorporate the Washington Hall Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Benjamin Wyman, Cyrus Fletcher, Abner Kirby, C. Dinsmore, Asa Wyman and Llewellyn Kidder with their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a corporation at Skowhegan in the county of Somerset by the name of the Washington Hall Association, with all the rights and liabilities prescribed in the seventy sixth chapter of the revised statutes, entitled "of corporations," and may raise funds to be employed for moral, literary and scientific purposes, and may hold real and personal estate to the value of one thousand dollars.

[Approved March 11, 1842.]

Names of Corporators.

Corporate name. Powers and lia-

bilities.

May hold estate amounting to \$5,000.